- That the meeting is held with the following:

Agenda:
1. Restatement of the subscribed share capital of the corporation in order to reflect the increase of the subscribed

share capital of the corporation by three million United States Dollars (USD 3,000,000.-) up to three million and forty
thousand United States Dollars (USD 3,040,000.-) by the issue of three hundred thousand (300,000) shares with a par
value of ten United States Dollars (USD 10.-) per share.

2. Change of the currency in which both the subscribed share capital and the authorised share capital of the corpor-
ation are denominated from United States Dollars to Australian Dollars.

[...]

Pursuant to a board resolution dated 22 December, 1998, an extract of which is annexed hereto, the board of
directors has decided to increase the subscribed share capital of the corporation by three million United States Dollars
(USD 3,000,000.-) up to three million and forty thousand United States Dollars (USD 3,040,000.-) by the issue of three
hundred thousand (300,000) shares with a par value often United States Dollars (USD 10.-) per share.

4. In accordance with Article 5 of the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation, no preferential right of
subscription has been reserved to the existing shareholders of the corporation.

[...]

Second resolution
The meeting resolves to change the currency in which both the subscribed share capital and the authorised share

capital of the corporation are denominated from United States Dollars to Australian Dollars and to fix the subscribed
share capital at four million seven hundred and seventy-three thousand Australian Dollars (AUD 4,773,000.-). 

Third resolution
The meeting resolves to amend the nominal value of the shares from ten United States Dollars (USD 10.-) to ten

Australian Dollars (AUD 10.-) and to amend the number of issued shares from three hundred and four thousand
(304.000) to four hundred and seventy-seven thousand and three hundred (477,300).

All powers are conferred to the Board of Directors to proceed to the exchange of the four thousand (4,000) existing
shares by six thousand two hundred and eighty (6,280) new shares in the proportion of the shareholding by each
shareholder.

Fourth resolution
In accordance with the foregoing resolutions, the meeting resolves to amend the first two sentences of Article 5 of

the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation which shall henceforth read as follows: 
«Art. 5. First two sentences.  The subscribed capital is set at four million seven hundred and seventy-three

thousand Australian Dollars (AUD 4,773,000.-) consisting of four hundred and seventy-seven thousand three hundred
(477,300) shares of a par value of ten Australian Dollars (AUD 10.-) per share. The authorised capital is fixed at one
hundred and fifty-seven million Australian Dollars (AUD 157,000,000.-), consisting of fifteen million seven hundred
thousand (15,700,000) shares, of a par value often Australian Dollars (AUD 10.-) per share.»

Fifth resolution
The meeting resolves to appoint the following persons as directors of the corporation with immediate effect:
- James Muir Miller, company director, residing in Sydney, Australia;

[...]

and to replace them by ARTHUR ANDERSEN with immediate effect to terminate their mandate. 

Expenses
The expenses, costs, remunerations or charges in any form whatsoever which shall be borne by the corporation as a

result of the increase of the subscribed share capital stated by the present deed are estimated at one million two
hundred thousand Luxembourg francs (1,200,000.- LUF).

There being no further business, the meeting is terminated. 
Whereof the present deed is drawn up in Luxembourg on the day named at the beginning of this document.
The undersigned notary who speaks and understands English, states herewith that the present deed is worded in